Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311

Instrument # 2024002974

**BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO** 

02:25:16 PM No. of Pages: 2 8-13-2024

Recorded for : CITY OF ALBION Fee: 0.00 JOSEPH LARSEN

Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy

Index to: RESOLUTION

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

## BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO ADOPTING INCREASED FEE FOR NEW CONNECTION TO PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM, AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Albion, Idaho has reviewed its connection fee to the City public water system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion, Idaho has determined that the current fee does not cover reasonable costs of providing the administration, service and materials related to providing that service; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion further has determined that the connection fee needs to be increased to cover costs of administration, services and materials for any new connections to the public water system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion finds that it promotes and provides for the best interests of the general health, welfare and public safety on the users of the City's public water system to provide appropriate materials and service in making connection to the system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion has provided Notice of Public Hearing of such fee increases that are being proposed as is required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho that the fees for a new connection to the City public water system be increased from One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1500.00) to a minimum amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$2,250.00).

This resolution 2024-03 shall be of full force and effect upon its approval by the City Council and execution by the Mayor and the City Clerk for the City of Albion.

<b>Passed by the Albion City Council</b> this $\underline{6^{Ph}}$ day of August, 2024, by the following vote:					
Kevin Lloyd	For_V	Against	Dallan Doc Carlson	For_	Against
Wayne Winder	For_V	Against	Tyson Tolman	For_V	Against
Approved by the Mayor on the day of August, 2024.					
CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO			ATTEST:		
Jac Loveland, May	yor	7	Linda Hutchison, Cit	t QUS) cy Clerk	A